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SECTION A
Dalhousie Financial Overview

March 31, 2003



INTRODUCTION

2002-03 Financial Report

The year just completed has been a period of achievements and challengesin the financia life of
the University. This Report to members and friends of the Dalhousie community will outline some
of the significant devel opments across the Funds which encompass the University’s activities, then
will provide a comparison of our budgeted and actual operating revenues and expenditures, and
will conclude with our audited Financial Statements for the past year.

A Total revenuesin all Funds for the fiscal year ending 31 March 2003 were $348.5
million ($319.1 million in 2002). The year-over-year increase represents growth in all
Funds, with the largest growth occurring in the Operating Fund ($18.9 million) and the
Research Fund ($7.3 million).

B The University’ s operating budget once again was in balance, and in fact, despite some
major changes in both revenues and expenditures, we were able to appropriate $582,000 at
year end to meet future needs. 1n the Operating Fund the major sources of increased
revenues were tuition fees and a first-time federal government transfer to assist with the
indirect costs of research activities directly funded by federal agencies. Compared to the
prior year, tuition revenues were approximately $10 million higher in 2002-03, with fully
half this increase coming from significant enrolment growth. The indirect costs of research
grant, which was announced as a one-time only grant for 2002-03, was used to meet
existing costs of supporting research (facilities, services, seed money for new projects)
and to upgrade research infrastructure. Federal funding for indirect costs of research was
subsequently announced as a continuing program commencing in 2003-04.

C The University’s Endowment Funds, which had a market value of $275 million at 31
March 2002, were valued at $234 million at year-end 2003, even after the addition of $3.3
million in new endowments during the year. In spite of awell-diversified asset mix
strategy the Funds' 60 to 65 % exposure to equity investments meant that we could not
avoid the impact of severe declinesin the world’s equity markets. While our investment
managers generaly outperformed their markets and their benchmark mandates, the
investment returns for the past year were a disappointing -11.1%. Because we had
anticipated such results we had moderated our normal Endowment Spending Policy for
2002-03, so that program spending for the year was 4.8% of the trailing 36-month average
market value versus the usual 5%. It appears that Endowment spending restraints will
continue for 2003-04 and beyond.




The same equity investment losses have also impacted on the University’ s Pension Funds.
After having enjoyed several years of healthy surpluses, which allowed for employee and
employer contribution holidays plus benefits improvements and special distributions to
retirees, an extrapolation of the Pension Fund' s assets and liabilities showed a deficit of
approximately $34 million by June 2002 (equal to 6.7% of total pension assets). Actuarial
projections indicated that additional annual contributions by the University in excess of
$14 million could be required. The University, working with its external advisors,
modified several of the underlying actuarial assumptions which were found to be overly
conservative. The revised assumptions are consistent with sound actuarial principles as
applied to pension plans across the country. The University Board also clarified the
benefits which would be available should the Plan ever be wound up, thereby reducing
projected liabilities. Based on these actions, the additional University contributions to the
plan were reduced to $6.1 million per year, commencing July 2002. This pension charge
had a $4.6 million impact on the 2002-03 fisca year (for the 9 month period July 2002 to
March 2003). Unless there are strong improvements in the world’ s equity markets over the
next few yearsit islikely that Plan contributions will have to be increased again in 2005
when our next triennial valuation is due.

Approximately 75% of Dalhousi€' s operating budget is expended on compensation for our
2,700 full-time and regular part-time employees. In addition to salary and pension costs,
approximately $3 million was spent in 2002-03 for insured benefits. Throughout the
1990's health care costs increased at rates of between 10% and 15% annually. The trends
in benefit costs experienced by Dalhousie were somewhat |ess than these industry
averages, achieved by controlling the range of benefits offered under our plans and by
introducing additional cost control measures. Nevertheless, between 1997 and 2002 the
University’ s group insurance costs have increased by 50% (a portion of which related to
higher salary levels). Looking ahead we are facing industry projections of annual cost
increases of 17% for health insurance aone. These cost pressures are driven by increased
utilization, demands for additional services, an ageing workforce, the high costs of newer
drugs, and the impact of government cost shifting to the private sector. Based on the
University’ s own data, we have estimated that by 2007 health and dental premiums for
current coverages and population will rise by over 75%, absent any offsetting actions.

The Department of Personnel Services, working closely with the University’ s Employee
Benefits Committee (representing employee groups and the employer), hasinitiated a
review of the current benefits program. The review will include an examination of the cost
drivers of health premiums, alternative risk management provisions, and a critique of plan
coveragesto determine if there can be reductions or a greater degree of flexibility. The
outcome of thisreview will be significant for employees, some of whom already are opting
out of health and dental plans due to high premium levels, and for the University and its
ongoing operating costs.



In the fall of 2002 the President’ s Budget Advisory Committee issued two reports designed
to challenge the University community with respect to fiscal redlities. Thefirst of these
reports carefully examined spending patterns at Dalhousie and at a comparator group of
Canadian universities. It concluded that there was a pervasive mismatch between our
ambitions as a comprehensive research university of nationa standing and the funding
available to operate the ingtitution. The report showed that current spending levels were
deficient in particular areas, including libraries, computing, student services,
administration and facilities operations (including deferred maintenance). Building on
that “best practices’ analys's, the second report attempted to quantify the targeted
expenditure increases required to sustain the University and its teaching and research
programs. It concluded by identifying three options - significant enrolment growth,
significant increases to fee levels, and the elimination of high cost/low revenue programs.
Growing out of the work of the Budget Advisory Committee and the resulting wide-spread
discussion and debate across the campus, the President’ s Strategic Focus document,
released in the winter of 2003, set forth an enrolment growth strategy for the University.
Growth in student numbers will be matched by strategic investments in the underfunded
areasidentified in the earlier analysis.

Capital expenditures on the physical redevelopment of the campus continued to be made
in 2002-03. Fountain House, a student residence containing 201 single rooms, opened in
summer 2002. Revenues generated by the new facility will cover al of its capital and
operating costs. The $7.1 million capital cost was financed by a 25 year fixed interest-
rate swap arrangement at 5.86%.

In early April 2003, after months of planning and a public call for proposals, the Board of
Governors approved a fixed-price design-build contract for a second new student
residence. Thissix storey building will provide 500 single rooms, limited dining
facilities plus underground parking. This $19.6 million project will be fully funded by
residential and parking revenues.

Planning and design work continued for a new Faculty of Management building. In
November 2002 ateam of architects was selected for this planned $25 million project.
Fund-raising for the new building is close to reaching this goal. It is expected that faculty,
students and staff will occupy this new building in the summer of 2005.

In the area of deferred maintenance there was a further modest increase in budgeted
funding in 2002-03. A portion of the available money was invested in asset management
software which will assist with recording the maintenance backlog by building and by
major infrastructure system, and support the setting of prioritiesin future years.




2002-03 saw record levels of student enrolment and of total revenues at Dalhousie. It saw also,
for the first time, federal government support for the indirect costs of research, after many years
of intensive lobbying by university presidents and others. At the same time the very negative
investment market returns began to impact on both endowment spending levels and pension
funding requirements, after a decade of truly impressive gains in both areas, gains which had
contributed so significantly to the financial well-being of the University. Provincia operating
support for the University remained frozen in 2002-03, a matter of great concern to those
committed to post-secondary education in Nova Scotia. Between 1991-92 and 2002-03
provincial government support for Dalhousi€’ s programs and activities declined by $24.6 million
(in 1991-92 dollars). In response to the decisions of successive provincia governments the
universities in Nova Scotia have trended to increasing privitisation, with the highest tuition fee
levelsin the country. Declining public sector involvement intensifies the financial challenges for
the students, faculty, staff and Board of Governors of this University.

BRYAN G. MASON
Vice-President (Finance & Administration)



TOTAL REVENUE

Chart 1 below reports on all sources of University revenue which totalled $348.5 million for the
2002-03 fiscal year. The major areas of growth for the year occurred in tuition revenue ($10.6
million) and other government grants and contracts ($11 million). Anincrease of 8.2% in
enrolment during 2002-03 contributed to one-half of the tuition revenue increase. Thefirst time
receipt of $5.3 million in indirect cost of research grant revenue together with a $5.2 million
increase in government sponsored research funding fuelled the increase in other government grant
and contract revenue.

The share of total University revenue represented by provincial operating grants continues to
decline and is 29% for 2002-03 compared to 32% in 2001-02 and 43% in 1991-92. A 9%
increase in University revenue this past year marks the beginning of aperiod of planned growth
in enrolment affecting a wide range of undergraduate and graduate programs and intensified
research activity in many academic disciplines.

CHART 1
Total Revenue
For the Year Ended March 31, 2003
($ Million)
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External Cost ($21§39)

Recoveries ($28.4) °
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Other Grants, Other
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Fees ($20.7)
6% Ancillary Sales
($29.1)
8%
Investment

Tuition Fees
($67.4) Income ($15.8)

20% 4%

Total $348.5 million
(2002 $319.1 million)




Gifts and donations continue to provide important funding for many programs at Dalhousie. The
Annual Fund reached arecord level of $3.8 million in 2002-03 due to a 15% increase in the
number of donors and increased support through the Faculty of Medicine Clinical Academic
Enrichment Fund. The level of pledges in support of the Management Without Borders campaign
continued to grow and there was a 64% increase in contributions to Dalhousi€’ s planned giving
program. The dight decline in overall donations in 2002-03 reflects the wind-up phase of the
Capital 1deas Campaign launched severa years ago.

CHART 2
Total Donations and Gifts
(reported on a cash basis)
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12 +
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OPERATING REVENUE AND EXPENSE

The increase of $18.9 million or 9.1% in 2002-03 operating revenue is attributable to increased
tuition revenue as well as the first time receipt of $5.3 million in funding from the federal
government in support of the indirect costs of research. The one-time federa grant was used to
fund numerous infrastructure projects in Faculties and other academic areas in accordance with the
terms of the grant.

Operating revenue sources include the provincial operating grant ($100.9 million), tuition revenue
($67.4 million), cost recoveries from the sale of goods and services through Faculties and other
units ($26.0 million) and other revenue ($31.5 million). Included in other revenue are investment
income, non-credit fees and general revenue. The boost in enrolment experienced in 2002-03
provided much needed revenue of $5.1 million to offset the effects of additional pension plan
contributions of $4.6 million.

CHART 3
Operating Revenue and Expense
(1992-93 to 2002-03)
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$ Million 92-93 93-94 9495  95:96  96-97 97-98"  98-68% 9900 00-01  01-02 02-03
Gross Revenue ~ 144.8 1477 1465 1510  147.8 1762 1869 1933 1984 2069 2258
Gross Expense  144.1 146.1 1457 1500 1477 1760 1853 1907 1984  206.9 2258
Annual Surplus 0.7 16 0.8 1.0 0.1 0.2 16 2.6 0 0 0

1 Commencing in 1997-98 the operating revenue and expense includes the combined budgets of Dalhousie and the former Technical
University of Nova Scotia
2 Surplus includes $2.6 million ($1.4 million in 1999) in pension surplus recoveries used for debt retirement.



ENDOWMENTS

The deterioration in investment markets throughout the year ended March 31, 2003 has had a very
negative impact on Dalhousi€' s endowments. The market value dropped from $275 million at
March 31, 2002 to $234 million at March 31, 2003. A negative return of 11.1% for the year
compares with the University policy objective to generate areal return of 5.55% over time to
support program spending, investment management expenses and preserve the capital from the
effects of general inflation. (The negative performance for the fiscal year has been followed by a
positive return of 4% for the month of April 2003. While the April performance iswelcome, a
period of volatile investment market returns might well lie ahead.)

CHART 4
Market Value of Endowment Assets
(1992-93 to 2002-03)
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Note: Commencing in 1997-98 former Technical University of Nova Scotia funds are included in the market value figure.
The Board of Governors has an approved Endowment Management Policy with the following
goals:

. to balance present spending needs with expected future requirements,

. to protect the purchasing power of the capital base while achieving stability in year-to-year
spending; and

. to attain real increases in spending through capital appreciation from new gifts, capital
investment gains, and the capitalization of income.



Endowment funds available for spending in any year are calculated on the basis of atrailing 36-
month average of market valuations. The impact of swingsin market returnsis blunted by the more
positive (or negative) returns of prior years. The endowment spending target for 2002-03 was
determined by market returns for the period October 1998 to September 2001.

CHART 5
2002-03 Endowment Expenditures
($ Millions)

Student Support
$6.2

Expenses
$1.3 Academic Chairs
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Other $.2
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Total $14.5 million
(2002 $14.0 million)

Note: Actual expenditures will vary somewhat from the amount available for spending in any given year due
to factors such as the receipt of funds from externally-held estates and endowments, use of unspent
income balances of prior years, decisions to accumulate several years’ income to fund a major purchase,

etc.




CHART 6
Endowment Expenditures
1992-93 to 2002-03
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Note:  Commencing in 1997-98 the former Technical University of Nova Scotia is included with expenditure figures.
1995-96 includes $1.2 million in expenditure of endowment principal for a capital project as specified by the
terms and conditions of the gift.

The table below provides a summary of the market value and one-through-four year annualized
performance for each of the Endowment, Pension Trust Fund and Retirees’ Trust Fund.

Market Performance (%)
Value
FUND ($million) Annualized Returns
1vyear 2years 3years 4years
Endowment 234 -111 -2.6 -2.4 2.3
Pension Trust Fund 312 -9.5 -1.6 -2.1 29
Retirees Trust Fund 143 -9.6 -15 -1.6 4.0
689
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ANCILLARY ENTERPRISES

The ancillary enterprises include the Bookstore, Housing and Conference Services, Dalplex and
Arena, the Arts Centre (Rebecca Cohn Auditorium), Food Services and the Personal Computer
Purchase Centre (PCPC). Ancillary revenue growth of $2.4 million in 2002-03 is attributed to
Housing and Conference Services, the Bookstore and PCPC. The addition of 225 student
residence spaces in 2002-03 plus the general demand for goods and services from a higher student
enrolment have created the rise in ancillary revenue. The ancillary operations record all direct
revenues and expenditures and as a group require no subsidy from the University’ s operating
budget.

CHART 7
Ancillary Revenues
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SECTION B
Report on the 2002-03

Budget vs Actual Operating Results



2002-03 FISCAL YEAR

OPERATING BUDGET VERSUSACTUAL RESULTS

2002-03 APPROVED OPERATING BUDGET

On the recommendation of the Operations Committee the 2002-03 operating budget for the
University was approved by the Board of Governors at its June 25, 2002 meeting. The balanced
budget included net revenues and expenditures of $183,532,000 respectively and marked the
fifteenth consecutive year of balanced budgets at Dalhousie. The attached schedule reports on the
budget versus actual results of the year ended March 31, 2003 and shows the approved budget, the
final budget, the actual revenue and expenditure and variances between the final budget and the
actual resultsfor the year.

THE FINAL BUDGET

The Final Budget column includes the distribution of the provision for compensation adjustments
for each of the unitsin the Responsibility Centre Expenditure category.

In 2002-03 the University received a one-time only grant of $5,289,000 from the Federal
government in respect of the indirect costs of research. The terms for spending the funds were
provided by the government after the University’ s budget was approved. The grant amount is
reflected in the final revenue budget. The money was allocated to units by the President to support
research infrastructure. The offsetting expenditures appear in the Academic section on page 16 of
thisreport. The funding was not fully expended at year end so the balance has been carried
forward for the completion of projectsin 2003-04. Appendix A on page 18 provides information
on the amount and purpose of the one-time alocations.

ACTUAL RESULTS

During the year revenues and expenditures varied somewhat from the budget and explanations for
the major variances are as follows:

1. I nvestment Income - Endowment

Endowment Income and Endowment Expenditures (see the Responsibility Centre section)
were both under budget by $327,000. Endowment income is recognized each year in an
amount sufficient to cover the expenditures for that year. Any unspent incomeis carried
forward in the Endowment Fund for use in subsequent years.

2. Investment Income - Operating (Net of Interest and Bank Charges)

In 1999, Dalhousie began accepting credit cards for payment of student tuition and other fees.
This method of payment isan integral part of the University’ s web-based student service
system. Use of credit cards for fee payment continuesto grow and credit card charges
($680,000) exceeded the budget amount for the 2002-03 fiscal year mainly due to growing
enrolment. Partially offsetting this negative variance was better-than-budget cash flow
experience which yielded higher short-term investment income.
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Tuition Fees

The $5.1 million positive variance in tuition revenue is the result of enrolment growth in
excess of the approved budget for 2002-03. This favourable variance will be partially
distributed in the form of base budget increasesin 2003-04 to Faculties that have experienced
enrolment growth in 2002-03. The formulato accomplish these base budget allocationsis
known as Enrolment Related Budget Allocations (ERBA).

Facilities Renewal Fees and Facilities Renewal Expenditures

The offsetting variance on these two lines (i.e. $57,000) reflectstheincreasein facilities
renewal fee revenue resulting from 2002-03 enrolment growth and the corresponding
additional expenditure on facilities renewal projects.

Scholarships, Bursaries and Student Assistance

The overspending on this line reflects the impact of enrolment growth on scholarship
requirements.

Energy, Water, Taxes and Insurance

Over the last severa years, fuel oil prices have fluctuated widely. For fiscal 2002-03 the
average price was up by 33% compared to 2001-02. Thisincrease in price combined with
increased fuel oil consumption was partially offset by lower-than-budgeted electricity prices,
resulting in an overexpenditure of $832,000.

There were minor negative variances in each of water, taxes and insurance resulting in an
over expenditure of $52,000 on this budget line.

Responsibility Centre Expenditures

a)  Academic - In accordance with University policy, budget savings/overrunsin
academic budgets are carried forward and, hence, no variances are reported in any of
the Faculties and major academic units. There are, however, three variances identified
in the academic responsibility centre category. A negative variance of $9,000 relates
to the costs associated with ongoing commitments for students in the former Education
graduate program. The second item relates to the annual transfer from King's for
teaching services that in 2002-03 resulted in a favourable variance of $15,000. The
last variance appears on the line labelled Labour Disruption Related Costs. Funds
were provided (in the Provision for Compensation line) for faculty advising and extra
part-time teaching activities resulting from the March 2002 labour disruption.  Actual
costs were $365,000 |ess than anticipated.

b)  Administration— Application fee revenue was $221,000 better than budget due to a
higher number of student applications processed during the year. A large portion of
this favourable variance is attributable to the * double cohort’ graduating classin
Ontario.

13



d)

Provision for Compensation— The approved budget included a provision for salary,
wage and benefit increases for all employee groups which have been distributed to
budget unitsin the Final Budget column. The provision also included salary and
related commitments associated with the 2002 labour disruption, which were funded
by an appropriation from 2001-02. These have been distributed to academic and
student service categories.

The $478,000 favourable variance on this line is the result of an overestimate of the
cost of compensation adjustments for the years 2001-02 and 2002-03. (The variance
related to 2001-02 reflects the fact that salary adjustments for that year were not paid
until after March 31, 2002.)

Additional Pension Contributions - The Actual column includes an expenditure of $4.6
million for additional pension contributions required for the period July 1, 2002 to
March 31, 2003 in accordance with the funding plan developed in conjunction with the
University’s Actuary to address the pension plan deficit.

Tota Surplusfor the Y ear

The University’s operating budget for 2002-03 produced a favourable variance of $582,000.
These funds have been appropriated for future requirements.

14



DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY
2002-03 OPERATING BUDGET RESULTS

($ 000's omitted)

REVENUE

Provincial Government Grants
Basic
Facilities/Space
Targeted

Equipment & Alterations

Federal Indirect Costs of Research Grant
Investment
Endowment
Operating ( net of bank & finance charges)
Tuition Fees
Facilities Renewal Fee
2001-02 Appropriation - General (1)
- Special Requirements (2)

TOTAL REVENUE

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Equipment & Alterations

Scholarships, Bursaries and Student Assistance

Tuition Credits/Student Assistance due to labour disruption
Energy (net of recoveries)

Facilities Renewal

Water, Taxes & Insurance (net of recoveries)

Facilities Space

Contingency

TOTAL GENERAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES
RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE EXPENDITURES
Academic
Academic Support
Administration
General
Facilities Management
Student Services
Endowment Expenditures (not included in Faculty/Unit budgets)
Provision for Compensation
Additional Pension Contributions
TOTAL RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE EXPENDITURES
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES
NET ANCILLARY EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

TOTAL SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR

Approved Final Variance

Budget Budget Actual Fav (Unfav)
96,042 96,042 96,042 -
1,000 1,000 1,000 -
50 50 50 -
3,794 3,794 3,794 -
100,886 100,886 100,886 -
- 5,289 5,289 -
14,710 14,827 (3) 14,500 (327)
1,635 1,635 1,593 (42)
61,882 62,042 (4) 67,150 5,108
490 490 547 57
1,037 1,037 1,037 -
2,892 2,892 2,892 -
183,532 189,098 193,894 4,796
3,794 3,794 3,794 -
6,180 6,180 6,270 (90)
779 779 779 -
5,632 5,632 6,464 (832)
952 952 1,009 (57)
1,702 1,702 1,754 (52)
1,000 1,000 1,000 -
400 400 418 (18)
20,439 20,439 21,488 (1,049)
113,692 126,306 125,935 371
6,057 6,440 6,440 -
11,344 11,687 11,460 227
1,037 1,095 1,054 41
9,756 9,995 10,043 (48)
2,187 2,479 2,479 -
10,062 10,179 9,852 327
8,958 478 - 478
- - 4,561 (4,561)
163,093 168,659 171,824 (3,165)
183,532 189,098 193,312 (4,214)
183,532 189,098 193,312 (4,214)
= - 582  (5) 582

(1) The 2001-02 surplus was appropriated to partially address the budget shortfall in 2002-03 as recommended in the BAC XXIIl report.

(2) This amount was appropriated in 2001-02 to cover compensation requirements of 1,100 in 2002-03 and 1,792 was earmarked for commitments/reduced

tuition revenue related to the labour disruption in 2002-03. The associated costs are reflected on the following lines:Tuition Credits/Student Assistance

due to labour disruption and in the Provision for Compensation increases.

(3) Endowment income and expenditures have been restated to reflect a supplementary allocation during the year for additional Killam Chair Expenditures.

(4) The tuition revenue budget and several Faculty budget allocations have been increased to reflect changes in the Enrolment Related Budget

Allocation mechanism.
(5) The 2002-03 Surplus has been appropriated for use in 2003-04.
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DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY

2002-03 OPERATING BUDGET RESULTS - DETAIL

($000's omitted)

Transfer
Approved Final Variance to(from)
Budget Budget Actual (1) Fav (Unfav) Appropriations
ACADEMIC
Architecture 2,526 2,856 2,856 - 66
Arts and Social Sciences 12,327 12,972 12,972 - 107
Computer Science 4,202 4,427 4,427 - 60
Dentistry 6,838 7,133 7,133 - (71)
Education - 9 (9)
Engineering 10,620 11,498 11,498 - (223)
Graduate Studies 911 984 984 - 38
Health Professions 12,308 13,104 13,104 - 576
Law 4,580 4,930 4,930 -
Management 5,922 6,471 6,471 - (24)
Medicine 24,284 25,082 25,082 - (33)
Science 19,383 20,336 20,336 - 116
University Library 8,846 9,119 9,119 - 301
Centres, Institutes & Special Projects 1,118 1,235 1,235 - 289
Continuing Technical Education (29) (29) (29) - 105
Technical Co-op Education & Career Services 348 365 365 - 8
Faculty Related Costs (Travel, Sabbatical Leave Grants, Anomolies etc.) 1,232 1,267 1,267 - 568
Henson College 393 420 420 - 89
Kings' Transfer (2,117) (2,117) (2,132) 15
Indirect Costs of Reseach One time Projects ( Appendix A) 5,289 5,289 - 2,245
Strike Related Costs 964 599 365
TOTAL ACADEMIC 113,692 126,306 125,935 371 4,217
ACADEMIC SUPPORT
Art Gallery 68 91 91 - (1)
Instructional Development & Technology 810 835 835 - 87
Printing Centre (154) (154) (154) - (3)
University Computing & Information Services 5,333 5,668 5,668 - 86
TOTAL ACADEMIC SUPPORT 6,057 6,440 6,440 - 169
ADMINISTRATION
External Relations 2,302 2,397 2,397 -
Financial Services 2,579 2,808 2,808 - 3
Health and Safety Office 242 267 270 (3)
Institutional Affairs 245 255 255 -
Inter-University Services 43 43 41 2
Personnel Services 1,605 1,752 1,752 - 22
President's Office 1,440 1,502 1,502 -
Public Relations 569 602 602 -
Registrar & Admissions 2,083 2,259 2,259 - 6
Research Services 434 451 451 -
Senate Office 177 153 153 - 7
Secretary -The Board of Governors 80 83 76 7
Allocation for Enrolment Growth 350
Application Fees and Services Recovery (805) (885) (1,106) 221
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 11,344 11,687 11,460 227 38

(1) The actual column includes transfers to (from) appropriations in accordance with University policy.
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DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY
2002-03 OPERATING BUDGET RESULTS - DETAIL
($000's omitted)

Transfer
Approved Final Variance to(from)
Budget Budget Actual (1) Fav (Unfav) Appropriations
GENERAL 1,037 1,095 1,054 41
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 9,756 9,995 10,043 (48)
STUDENT SERVICES

Awards Office 217 226 226 -

Counselling 466 516 516 -

General Student Services 681 712 712 - 43

General Student Services- re labour disruption 50 50 50 -

Office of the Vice-President 304 490 490 - 82

Student Health 78 78 78 -

Varsity, Intramurals & Clubs 391 407 407 - 105
TOTAL STUDENT SERVICES 2,187 2,479 2,479 - 235
ENDOWMENT EXPENDITURES

Academic Salaries/Chairs 1,666 1,801 1,787 14

Library 92 92 128 (36)

Scholarships & Bursaries 4,825 4,805 4,667 138

Research, Equipment and Other 2,027 2,029 2,017 12

Endowment Management Expense 1,452 1,452 1,253 199
TOTAL ENDOWMENT EXPENDITURES 10,062 10,179 9,852 327 -
ANCILLARIES

Dalcard Unit = - - -

Dalhousie Arts Centre 324 324 324 -

Dalplex and Arena 181 181 181 -

Food Services - - - - 3

Personal Computer Purchase Centre - - - -

University Bookstore (133) (133) (133) - (244)

University Housing (372) (372) (372) - (306)
TOTAL ANCILLARIES - - - - (547)

(1) The actual column includes transfers to (from) appropriations in accordance with the University Policy.
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Faculty of Arts & Social Sciences

Faculty of Engineering

Faculty of Health Professions

Faculty of Medicine

Faculty of Science

University Library

Vice-President, Research

DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY

APPENDIX A

2002-03 INDIRECT COSTS OF RESEARCH FUNDING ALLOCATION AND SPENDING (1)

($000's omitted)

Purpose

library monograph purchases

laboratory & office renovations Building "N"

laboratory renovations, grant proposal preparation and library

various renovation projects

labortatory renovation projects

Learning Commons

transfer to Health Sciences Centres - laboratory & office renovations

commercialization of Reseach

research support initiatives

Stats Canada Regional Data Centre - research database

(1) In 2002-03 the Grant received from the Federal Government to support the Indirect Costs of Research

was allocated on a one time basis .
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Spending Unspent Total
in Balance Allocation
2002-03 Carried forward
for use in
2003-04
82 18 100
- 900 900
45 105 150
419 581 1,000
359 641 1,000
1,150 - 1,150
323 - 323
241 - 241
300 - 300
125 - 125
3,044 2,245 5,289
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MANAGEMENT NOTESON THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2003

The audited financial statements of Dalhousie University are presented in this section of the Annual
Financia Report for the year ended March 31, 2003. These financia statements have been audited and
reported on by the firm of KPMG. These notes provide an overview of the results, contents of the
financia statements and explanation of major changes.

Overview

. The University achieved a balanced operating result for 2002-03. This makes the fifteenth
consecutive year that the University has achieved a balance or surplus from regular operations.

. Total revenues were $348.5 million from all fund sources including operating, ancillary, research,
endowment, special purpose and capital.

. Total University assets increased year-over-year by $22.7 million.
. The 2002-03 financia statements reflect the adoption of new pension accounting requirements.

Financial Statements Contents

The Auditor’s Report representing the standard unqualified audit opinion pertaining to the 2002-03
financia statements of the University. (page 23)

The Notes to the Financial Statements are designed to give the reader information on the accounting
practices and policies used by the University and to indicate any changes in those practices from the
previous fiscal period. The notes also provide more detailed information on balance sheet items and
other financial matters which may not be included in, or be obvious from areading of the financia
statements. (pages 24 to 30)

The Balance Sheet shows the assets, liabilities, and net assets (equity) of the University as at March 31,
2003. (page 31)

The Statement of Revenue, Expense, and Change in Operating Surplus records the revenue and matching
expense of al funds of the University for the year. (page 32)

The Statement of Changes in Net Assets provides a continuity of the major changes in each of the net asset
balances shown on the Balance Sheet. (page 33)

The Statement of Cash Flows discloses the sources and uses of cash by the University for the year. (page 34)

Supplementary Schedule 1 (page 35) provides additional detail on afund basis of University revenues and
EXpenses.
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Supplementary Schedules 2 and 3 (pages 36 and 37) provide a more detailed breakdown of the Operating
and Ancillary Funds and Schedule 4 (page38) provides comparative data for the Endowment, Special
Purpose and Research columns on Schedule 1.

Change to Financid Statements - (Pension Benefit Accounting)

In 2000 the Canadian Ingtitute of Chartered Accountantsissued a new policy guideline in connection with
the recording of costs associated with pension benefits. The CICA required the use of dramatically
different assumptions, particularly with respect to the valuation of assets, than those traditionally
employed by pension actuaries. Actuarial assumptions are the ones used for determining the level of
contributions required under the Pension Benefit Act of Nova Scotia and the level of contributions
permitted by Canadian Custom and Revenue Agency regulations. Itisthisleve of contributionswhichis
included in the annual budget plan of the University. In order to retain as great a degree of comparability
as possible between budget reports and financial statements, the University continued to prepare our
Financial Statements in accordance with our previous Accounting Policies. This variance with the new
CICA guideline was deemed to be acceptable since the financial impact was not material.

In preparing our 2003 Financia Statements we determined that the amount which would be recorded for
pension expense under the two methodol ogies had grown to a point of materiality. Inlight of this
development we have changed our Accounting Policy (see Note 2 (h)) to accord with the CICA guideline,
and we have restated our 2002 comparative figures (see Note 14).

A minor difference between the actuarial and the accounting methodol ogies relates to the cal culation of
projected liabilities under the Plan; for 2003 this difference was not material. The major difference
between the methodol ogies relates to the valuation of assets. The actuarial approach uses a smoothing
technique which averages market values over athree-year period, allowing for expected fluctuationsin
investment markets. Since the liabilities will come due over a period of many years, this smoothing
technique assists in avoiding wild swings in both valuations and contribution levels. As stated earlier,
both Provincial and Federal regulators accept asset smoothing when reviewing pension plans.

Under the accounting methodology assets are valued as at the single date ending the fiscal year (i.e. 31
March 2003 and 2002 in thisinstance). This approach will produce far greater volatility from year to
year. Asan example, the “Plan deficit” for accounting purposes at 31 March 2003 was two times that
produced by the actuarial method (see Note 10). Another illustration of the increased volatility of CICA’s
methodology isthat if our fiscal year had ended on 31 May 2003 (just two months later), our “Plan
Deficit” would have been about $30 million less than was reported at the end of March.

As members of the University community will know, we have devoted a great deal of effort and time over
the past number of months to dealing with pension funding challenges. Based on the actuarial findings the
University was required to significantly increase its contributions to the Plan retroactively to July 2002.
However the attached Financial Statements, prepared under the new accounting standards, show that the
University’ s pension contributions were actually $5.7 million too highin fiscal 2003. For accounting
purposes the appropriate pension expense for the year was determined on the basis of changes in market
values and projected liabilities as at 31 March 2002. On the Schedules of Revenue and Expense (pages
35 to 38) we have shown the CICA-required “ Pension Expense Adjustment” as a below-the-line item.
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Funds

The University follows a fund accounting approach which aggregates the financial aspects of similar
activities. The following funds are maintained by the University:

Operating - an unrestricted fund that accounts for the University’ s primary operating activities of
instruction and non-sponsored research.

Ancillary - an unrestricted fund that separately accounts for all sales producing operations that are
supplementary to the University’s primary operating activities. These operations include Housing
and Conference Services, the Arts Centre (Rebecca Cohn Auditorium), University Bookstore,
Dalplex and Arena, Food Services and the Personal Computer Purchase Centre. These operations
normally operate as a group on a self-sustaining basis.

Capital - arestricted fund that accounts for resources provided to the University for capital
purposes and not reported in any other fund.

Endowment - arestricted fund that accounts for the capitalization of externally and internally
restricted amounts, primarily donations, which cannot be spent. Dalhousie also receives
approximately $1 million annually from estates, endowments and foundations which are held and
invested outside the University.

Special Purpose - arestricted fund including donations which are restricted mainly by external
sources for purposes other than sponsored research.

Research - arestricted fund that accounts for revenues and expenses for all sponsored research.
Comments
Balance Sheet (page 31)

Total asset of the University increased by $22.7 million for the year ended March 31, 2003. This change
resultsin part from a$7.5 million increase in capital assets relating to the completion of the Fountain
House extension to Howe Hall, Student Union Building renovation, the Architecture Building renovation,
the Library Learning Commons project and acquisition of equipment. An increase in the cash/temporary
investments position net of $16.4 million due to timing of cash flows at year end and an increase in
deferred pension asset of $5.7 million were also contributing factors.

The increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilitiesis due mainly to ayear-end accrual $4.6 million
for a contribution paid to the pension plan early in the 2003-04 year. There was aso ageneral increasein
trade payables at March 31°.

Statement of Revenue and Expense (page32)

The $29.4 million increase in revenue resulted mainly from increased grants and contracts from
government, corporations and foundations, and tuition revenue relating to increased enrolment and rates.
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Gift revenue declined as aresult of the winding down of the Capital |deas Campaign. Ancillary sales and
services revenue increased in a number of areas such as expanded student residence availability (i.e.,
Fountain House) and demand relating to enrolment growth.

Asindicated in the statement there is no surplus or deficit for the year just ended as the excess of operating
revenue over expense of $582,000 was appropriated for future use.

Supplementary Schedules (pages 33 to 34)

Comparative figures are presented on a year-over-year basis for each of the funds described on page 21.
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EEEN
KPMG

KPMG LLP

Chartered Accountants

Suite 1600 Purdy’s Wharf Tower | Telephone (902)492-6000
1959 Upper Water Street Telefax (902)429-1307
Halifax, NS B3J 3N2 www.kpmg.ca

Canada

AUDITOR’'S REPORT

To the Board of Governors of
Dalhousie University

We have audited the balance sheet of Dalhousie University as at March 31, 2003 and the statements of revenue,
expense and changes in operating surplus, changes in net assets and cash flow for the year then ended. These
financial statements are the responsibility of the University’s management. Our responsibility is to express an
opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards
require that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free
of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the
University as at March 31, 2003 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

Our audit was made for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The
supplementary information included in Schedules 1 to 4 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not
a required part of the basic financial statements. Such supplementary information has been subjected to the
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements, and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all
material respects in relation to the basic financial statements takes as a whole.

KPMG LLP
Chartered Accountants
Halifax, Canada

June 4, 2003

KPMGiip, a Canadian limited liability partnership is the Canadian

member of KPMG International, a Swiss nonoperating association.
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DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY
Notesto Financial Statements
Y ear ended March 31, 2003 (In Thousands of Dollars)

1. Authority and Purpose:
Dalhousie University operates under the authority of the statutes of Nova Scotia 1863, Chapter 24 as amended. Itisa
Board-governed comprehensive research university offering afull range of undergraduate, graduate, professional, and
continuing studies programs. The University is aregistered charity and therefore, exempt from the payment of income tax
under Section 149 of the Income Tax Act.

2. Significant Accounting Policies:
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

a Revenue Recognition:

Revenuethat is restricted in its use by an external contributor is deferred and recognized in the period in which the
related expenses are incurred.

Grants and donations for the purchase of capital assets are recorded as deferred capital contributions and amortized to
revenue over the useful lives of the related assets.

Endowment contributions stipulating that the principal should be retained in perpetuity are recorded as a direct
increase in endowment principal. Restricted income from these endowment investments is recognized when the
related expense occurs.
Revenues received without restriction include the operating grant from the Province of Nova Scotia, tuition fees, and
sales of services and goods. These amounts are reported as revenue at the time the services are provided or the goods
aresold.

b) Appropriations:
The University has approved apolicy of permitting certain responsibility centresto carry forward unspent
appropriationsin one year for expenditure in the following years. For such responsibility centres, the policy provides
that expendituresin excess of budget be met from the budget allocation of subsequent years.

C) Cash and Cash Equivaents:

Cash and cash equiva ents include amounts on deposit with financia institutions and investments with original
maturities of lessthan one year.

d) Temporary Investments:

Temporary investments include bonds with original terms to maturity in excess of one year and are carried at the
lower of cost and market.

e) Inventories:
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value.
f) Investments:
Segregated investments are carried at cost.
Investmentsin pooled funds are carried at book value representing cost plus any capital gains or losses realized within

the pool but not remitted to the University. These capital gains or losses aswell as those realized upon redemption of
unitsin the pool, being the difference between the redemption price and the book value, are recorded as realized.
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DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
Y ear ended March 31, 2003 (In Thousands of Dollars)

)

Capital Assets:

All capital assets are recorded at cost as acquired, except donated assets that are recorded at fair value at the date of
contribution. Betterments that extend the estimated useful life of an asset are capitalized. Amortization isrecorded
on astraight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of those assets.

The following assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful life:

Buildings 40 years
Furniture and Equipment 3to 10years
Vehicles Syears
Library Books 10years
Computing 3years
Land Improvements 20 years
h) Pension Plan:
The University maintains a defined-benefit plan providing pension benefits for certain employees. Pension plan
assets are valued at fair market value for purposes of calculating expected return on plan assets. The cost is computed
on an accrual basis using the projected unit credit method of estimating the cost of service and management’ s best
estimates of investment performance, salary escalation, and other factors. The University will amortize actuarial
gains or losses (such as changesin actuarial assumptions and experience gains and 0sses) over a certain minimum
amount. The amortization is over the expected average remaining service life of active employees.
i) Contributed Services:
A substantial number of volunteers contribute a significant amount of their time each year. Because of the difficulty
of determining the fair value, contributed services are not recognized in these financial statements.
)] Investment in an affiliated entity:
The University uses the equity method to account for GINI University Services Incorporated, an affiliated entity
which the University controls. Under the equity method of accounting, theinvestment isinitially recorded at cost and
the carrying value of the investment is adjusted to recognize the net earnings of the entity.
3. Investments:
2003 2002
Market Market
Vaue Cost Vaue Cost
Treasury Bills & Notes 2,265 2,265 2,973 2,973
Bonds 98,829 98,256 95,919 95,549
Canadian Equities 47,211 44,872 62,252 53,565
US Equities 42,630 50,206 56,443 51,525
Non-North American Equities 43,836 51,341 58,170 50,658
$234,771 $246,940 $275,757 $254,270
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DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
Y ear ended March 31, 2003 (In Thousands of Dollars)

4, Capital Assets:

2003 2002
Accumulated ~ Net Book Accumulated  Net Book
Cost Amortization Vaue Cost Amortization Vaue
Land 1,869 - 1,869 1,869 - 1,869
Buildings 257,722 126,425 131,297 250,261 120,445 129,816
Furniture & Equipment 57,482 31,786 25,696 45,611 26,185 19,426
Vehicles 259 129 130 156 85 71
Library Books 13,254 6,287 6,967 12,138 5,276 6,862
Computing 4,410 3,923 487 4,194 3,578 616
Land Improvements 5,474 2,972 2,502 5,474 2,698 2,776
$340,470 $171,522 $168,948 $319,703 $158,267  $161,436

5. Deferred Revenue;

Deferred revenue includes unspent grants, contributions, donations, payments or income received for which the contributor
has specified a particular use. Since these amounts are designated to fund certain expenditures, they are deferred and
reported as revenue when the related expenses occur.

2003 2002
Special Sponsored
Operating Endowed Purpose Resear ch Total Total
Balance, Beginning of Y ear 1,0761 16,520 7,057 35,873 70,211 66,284
Income Received 14,689 15,220 14,983 66,704 111,596 96,531
Recognized as Revenuein
the Current Year (10,761) (14,495) (13,952) (64,742) (103,950) (92,604)
Balance, End of Year $14,689 $17,245 $8,088 $37,835 $77,857 $70,211

In accordance with the University’ s Endowment Management Policy, the University has set aside as deferred revenue an
income stabilization reserve to be used to maintain level spending in those years when endowment spending allocations are
less than aprevious year. This stabilization reserve totalled $10,403 for 2002 and 2003.
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DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY
Notes to Financia Statements (Continued)
Y ear ended March 31, 2003 (In Thousands of Dollars)

6. Deferred Capital Contributions:

Deferred capital contributions represent the unamortized amount of grants and donations received for the purchase of capital
assets. The amortization of deferred capital contributionsis recorded as revenue in the statement of revenue, expense, and
changesin operating surplus.

2003 2002
Balance, Beginning of Y ear $70,936 $71,061
Contributions Received $5,966 $5,938
Amortization of Contributions (%$5,066) ($6,063)
Balance, End of Year $71,836 $70,936
7. Long-Term Debt:
2003 2002
Shirreff Hall:
. 5% due October 1, 2013 repayable in quarterly instalments of $12 $ 386 $ 413
. 5 7/8% due October 1, 2018 repayable in quarterly instalments of $20 813 845
Howe Hall:
. 5 1/8% due July 1, 2014 repayable in quarterly instalments of $9 317 337
. 5 7/8% due April 1, 2018 repayablein quarterly instalments of $15 600 623
. 5.86% due January 10, 2028 repayable in quarterly instalments of $136 7,121 -
Peter Green Hall:
. 5 7/8% due December 1, 2017 repayable in monthly instalments of $7 822 857
Fenwick Place:
. 7 1/2% due July 1, 2022 repayable in semi-annual instalments of $190 3,865 3,951
ElizaRitchie Hall:
. repaid in full during the year - 624
O'Brien Hall:
. 5 3/4% due March 31, 2018 repayabl e in semi-annual instalments of $22 434 452
5247 Morris Street:
. 5 7/8% due April 1, 2019 repayable in monthly instalments of $2 233 243
$14,591 $8,345
Less: Current Portion 397 336

$14,194 $ 8,009

The above obligations are secured by certain assets of the University.
All above payments include principal and interest.

The principal due within each of the next five years on long-term debt is asfollows: 2004 - $397; 2005 - $422; 2006 - $448;
2007 - $474; 2008 - $504.

The University has entered into an interest rate swap agreement with the Royal Bank of Canada whereby the University has

fixed an interest rate on along-term loan. Swap payments are reflected as interest expense and accounted for on an accrual
basis. The principal underlying the swap agreement amountsto $7,121 at March 31, 2003 (2002 nil).
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DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
Y ear ended March 31, 2003 (In Thousands of Dollars)

8. Net Assets:
a) Endowment Principal:

Endowment principal consists of restricted donations to the University and funds that have been internally designated.
The investment income generated from endowments must be used in accordance with the various purposes established
by the donor or by the University. However, benefactors aswell as University policy stipulate that, over time, the
economic value of endowment principal should be protected by limiting the amount of income that may be expended.

To meet the foregoing requirement, the University has established an Endowment Management policy with the
following goals:

to balance present spending needs with expected future requirements,

to protect the purchasing power of the capital base of endowments while achieving stability in year-to-year
spending, and

1 to attain real increasesin spending through capital appreciation from new gifts, capital investment gains, and the
capitalization of income.

Investment income on endowments, which is comprised of interest, dividend income and realized gains and losses, is
recorded in the statement of revenue, expense, and changesin operating surplus when thisincome is available for
spending. In any particular year, net investment income may be insufficient to fund the amount made available for
spending. Inthis circumstance, current spending is funded by income accumulated from prior years where earnings
exceeded the amount required for spending in those years. 1n 2003, $10,751 was transferred from endowment principal
to meet spending requirements.

Endowment Transfer (From) Endowment
Principal New Endowment Principal
March 31, 2002 Contributions Principal March 31, 2003
Externally Restricted $242,421 $3,270 (%$10,708) $234,983
Internally Restricted 1,725 40 (43) 1,722
TOTAL $244,146 $3,310 $10,665 $236,705

b) Restricted For Future Pension Benefits:

The University’ s operating budget includes as a cost the amount of contributions made to the pension plan each year.
Thetotal amount recorded for pension expense in the annual financial statements differs from the contributed amount.
This difference, which may vary significantly from year to year, results from the requirement to use assumptions and
methodol ogies for accounting that differ from those used for funding purposes. The amount restricted for future
pension benefits represents the cumulative difference between the funding and accounting valuations.

) Restricted:
Restricted funds represent amounts set aside by the University for specific uses such as unspent budget appropriations
accumulated by academic and other budget units, departmental research overhead and development funds, and certain
fundraising activities.

d) Equity in Capital Assets:
Equity in capital assets represents the unamortized cost of capital assets acquired through the expenditure of

unrestricted resources.
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DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY
Notes to Financia Statements (Continued)
Y ear ended March 31, 2003 (In Thousands of Dollars)

9.

10.

Commitmentsand Contingent Liabilities:
The University has provided guaranteesto third parties of $3,111 on borrowings in connection with capital projects.

Effective April 1, 1988, the University became a member of the "Canadian Universities Reciprocal Insurance Exchange”
(CURIE) self-insurance program, and membership was renewed effective January 1, 2003. While the University is subject to
risk for insurance losses experienced by CURIE members, no such losses have been incurred to date and CURIE's current
reserves exceed actuarially determined requirements. Each CURIE member is required to participate for aminimum of five
years. Thislong-term period creates an environment for CURIE where financial risk can be spread over time as well asamong
subscribers.

The University has pledged a short-term investment as security for standby letters of credit of $488 (2002 - $515) with the
Roya Bank of Canadain favour of the National Bank of Kuwait relating to a contract between the University and the Ministry
of Hedlth, State of Kuwait.

Asof March 31, 2003, there are a number of claims against the University the amount of which isindeterminable at thistime.
The University hasfiled a defence as appropriate to these claims. Management is of the opinion that it is unlikely that the
claims against the University will be successful and no provision has been made for them in the accounts.

Pension Plan:

For certain employees, the University has a contributory defined benefit pension plan which provides benefits based on best
years average earnings. The participating employees normally contribute 4.65% on the first five thousand dollars of earnings
and 6.15% on the balance of their earnings. The University funds the balance of the cost of benefits under the plan with
contributions on aregular basis.

The most recent actuarial valuation of the plan for funding purposes was as of June 30, 2002. This valuation reflected a plan
deficit of $16,984. Subsequently, the Plan’s actuary extrapolated the results of this valuation to March 31, 2003. The actuarial
value of net assets which reflect long-term market trends and accrued pension benefits of the plan yielded a projected plan
deficit of $58,363. The increase in the plan deficit during this nine-month period is the result of negative investment
performance and growth in plan liabilities.

The difference of $57,118 between the plan deficit determined for actuarial purposes and the net plan deficit of $115,481
reported for accounting purposes below relates primarily to the valuation of assets. The market value of the net assets available
for benefits noted below is based on the market value of the plan assets at March 31, 2003 whereas the actuaria valuation of
assets takes account of longer-term market trends.

March 31, 2003 March 31, 2002
Total Total
Market Value of Net Assets Availablefor 456,772 $523,797
Benefits
Accrued Pension Benefits 572,253 533,137
Net Plan Deficit for Accounting Purposes ($115,481) (%$9,340)

The assets and liabilities of the plan are not included in the financia statements of the University.

March 31, 2003 March 31, 2002
Employer Contributions During the Y ear $ 12,260 $7,187
Employee Contributions During the Y ear
(including voluntary contributions) 8,200 7,429
Amount of Retirement Benefits Paid 12,351 11,710

29



11.

12.

13.

14.

The significant actuarial assumptions adopted in measuring the University’ s accrued benefit obligations are as follows:

March 31, 2003 March 31, 2002
Discount Rate Range (Average) 5.8% 5.8%
Expected Long-Term Rate of Return on Plan 7.5% 7.5%
Assets
Salary Escalation Rate 5% 5%

Financial I nstruments:

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, temporary investments, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued
liabilities approximate their fair values due to their relatively short terms to maturity.

Thefair value of the investments is defined as their quoted market value at year end and is disclosed in Note 3.
The carrying value of the mortgages payable approximates fair value.
Pledges:

Pledges to the University at March 31, 2003 were $12,317 (2002 - $5,679). While these pledges are expected to be honoured
over the next several years, they have not been recorded as receivable.

Fine Artwork Collections:

Fine artwork are recorded in the financial statements at nominal value.

Comparative Figures:

In fiscal 2003, the University determined that pension benefit expense based on the contributed amounts for 2002 and prior
required restatement. As aresult, pension expense adjustment and excess of revenue over expense has increased by $1,004 for
2002. Net assetsrestricted for future pension benefits, beginning of year 2002 has increased by $689. The balance sheet
reports a deferred pension asset of $1,693 for 2002.

Certain other 2002 figures have been reclassified to conform to the 2003 financial statement presentation.
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DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY
BALANCE SHEET
AS AT MARCH 31, 2003
(thousands of dollars)

ASSETS
2003 2002
Current assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 77,471 50,654
Temporary Investments - 10,436
Accounts Receivable 20,031 19,659
Inventories 2,779 2,695
Prepaid Expense 398 384
100,679 83,828
Deferred pension asset (note 14) 7,356 1,693
Investments (note 3) 246,940 254,270
Capital assets (note 4) 168,948 161,436
$ 523,923 501,227
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 26,174 21,430
Deferred revenue (note 5) 77,857 70,211
Current portion of long-term debt 397 336
104,428 91,977
Deferred capital contributions (note 6) 71,836 70,936
Long-term debt (note 7) 14,194 8,009
190,458 170,922
Net Assets (note 8)
Endowment principal 236,705 244,146
Restricted for future pension benefits 7,356 1,693
Restricted funds 23,725 21,428
Equity in capital assets 65,679 63,038
333,465 330,305
$ 523,923 501,227

Commitments and contingent liabilities (note 9)

(See accompanying notes to the financial statements)
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DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY
STATEMENT OF REVENUE, EXPENSE
AND CHANGES IN OPERATING SURPLUS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2003
(thousands of dollars)

Revenue

Provincial government operating grants
Other government grants and contracts
Corporations and foundations

Tuition fees

Non-credit and other fees

General

Gifts

Investment income

Ancillary sales and service

External cost recoveries

Amortization of deferred capital contributions

Total revenue

Expense

Salaries and employee benefits
Pension expense adjustment (note 14)
Library acquisitions

Laboratory and teaching supplies
Equipment and service

Finance costs

Utilities and taxes

Externally contracted services
Scholarships, bursaries and prizes
Ancillary cost of sales and service
Travel

Amortization of capital assets
General operating

Total expense
Excess of revenue over expense

Use of excess of revenue over expense
Committed to equity in capital assets

Committed to future pension benefits (note 8)

Committed to restricted funds

Net change in operating surplus

Accumulated operating surplus, beginning of year

Accumulated operating surplus, end of year

Total
2003 2002

100,886 100,842
51,367 40,527
20,787 18,149
67,419 56,804
14,796 12,833
5,941 7,440
8,911 5,858
15,773 15,418
29,114 26,684
28,454 28,474
5.066 6.063
348,514 319.092
206,291 187,443
(5,663) (1,004)
4,146 4,164
8,753 7,546
10,776 11,736
1,892 1,516
10,305 8,269
27,803 25,445
20,270 17,938
8,801 9,097
9,134 7,646
13,859 12,356
21.506 17,907
337.873 310.059
10,641 9,033
(2,641) (5,059)
(5,663) (1,004)
(2.337) (2.970)

(See accompanying notes to the financial statements)
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Net Assets, Beginning of Year

Excess of Revenue over
Expense

Gifts of Endowed Principal

Transfers to(from) endowment
principal (note 8)

Internally restricted contributions
Net Change for the Year

Net Assets, End of Year (hote 8)

DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2003

(thousands of dollars)

2003 2002
Restricted Equity in
Endowment For Future Restricted Capital

Principal  Pension Benefits Funds Assets Total Total
$ 244,146 1,693 21,428 63,038 330,305 317,270
- 5,663 2,337 2,641 10,641 9,033
3,270 - - - 3,270 3,853
(10,751) - - - (10,751) 149
40 - (40) - - =
(7,441) 5,663 2,297 2,641 3,160 13,035
$ 236,705 7,356 23,725 65,679 333,465 330,305
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DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2003
(thousands of dollars)

Cash flow from operating activities:
Excess of revenue over expense $
Items not involving cash:
Amortization of capital assets
Amortization of deferred capital contributions
(Increase) decrease in deferred pension asset
Adjustments for changes in non-cash current assets
Adjustments for changes in current liabilities

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of capital assets
Net decrease in investments
Net decrease in temporary investments
Deferred capital contributions received

Cash flow from financing activities
Endowment gifts
Endowment income capitalized (transferred)
Issue of long-term debt
Principal payments on long-term debt

Increase in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $

2003 2002
10,641 9,033
13,859 12,356
(5,066) (6,063)
(5,663) (1,004)

(470) (86)
12,390 7,455
25691 21,691

(21,371) (21,625)
7,330 (3,550)
10,436 3,773
5,966 5,938
2361 (15.464)
3,270 3,853
(10,751) 149
7,121 -
(875) (1.295)
(1,235) 2,707
26,817 8,934
50,654 41,720
77,471 50,654

(See accompanying notes to the financial statements)



Dalhousie University

Supplementary Schedules

March 31, 2003

The University’s audited financial statements are prepared in accordance with financial
accounting and reporting standards recommended by the Canadian Institute of Chartered
Accountants and are consistent with the format for Canadian Universities as recommended
by the Canadian Association of University Business Officers.

The supplementary schedules in this section have been prepared without audit to provide
further detailed information on the major functional areas of activity within the University on
a basis similar to that used in prior years.




Schedule of Revenue and Expense
Year Ended March 31, 2003 (With Comparatives Figures for 2002)
(in Thousands of Dollars)

Special
Operating Ancillary Capital Endowment Purpose Research Total
2003 2002 2003 2003 2003 2003 2003 2003 2002
(Schedule 2) (Schedule 3) (Schedule 4) (Schedule 4) (Schedule 4)

Revenue $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Provincial government operating grants 100,886 100,842 - - - - - 100,886 100,842
Other government grants and contracts 6,740 1,411 120 62 - 511 43,934 51,367 40,527
Corporations and foundations 738 430 - - - 873 19,176 20,787 18,149
Tuition fees 67,419 56,804 - - - - - 67,419 56,804
Non-credit and other fees 14,311 12,366 - - - 485 - 14,796 12,833
General 1,635 1,640 - 34 - 3,837 435 5,941 7,440
Gifts 1,116 1,104 - - 1,087 5,965 743 8,911 5,858
Investment 2,321 2,357 - - 13,408 33 11 15,773 15,418
Endowment transfers 4,647 4,559 217 - (5,119) 118 137 - -
Ancillary sales and service - - 29,114 - - - - 29,114 26,684
External cost recoveries 26,018 25,385 - - - 2,130 306 28,454 28,474
Amortization of capital grants = = = 5.066 = = = 5. 066 6. 063

Total revenue 225,831 206,898 29,451 5,162 9,376 13,952 64,742 348,514 319,092

Expense
Salaries

Academic 89,818 83,017 - - 1,452 613 7,808 99,691 88,051

Library 2,790 2,613 - - - - - 2,790 2,613

Plant maintenance 8,080 8,235 313 - - - - 8,393 8,529

Administrative and support 45,702 44,243 3,800 - 312 3,278 15,992 69,084 68,199
Benefits costs 23,324 17 578 559 - 165 386 1.899 26.333 20 051
Total salaries and benefits 169,714 155,686 4,672 - 1,929 4,277 25,699 206,291 187,443
Library acquisitions 3,428 3,443 - - 44 211 463 4,146 4,164
Laboratory and teaching supplies 2,896 2,782 - - 40 283 5,534 8,753 7,546
Equipment and service 5,747 6,074 631 - 57 579 3,762 10,776 11,736
Finance costs 822 657 1,056 - - 4 10 1,892 1,516
Utilities and taxes 8,734 7,034 1,571 - - - - 10,305 8,269
Externally contracted services 11,175 11,103 4,846 - 1,013 2,403 8,366 27,803 25,445
Scholarships, bursaries and prizes 5,742 5,240 - - 4,526 790 9,212 20,270 17,938
Ancillary cost of sales and service - - 8,801 - - - - 8,801 9,097
Travel 3,520 3,295 36 - 123 616 4,839 9,134 7,646
Amortization of capital assets - - - 13,859 - - - 13,859 12,356
General operating 12,554 10,141 1,507 - 314 3,274 3,857 21,506 17,907
Internal / interfund transfers (174) (1.476) 6.878 (11.338) 1.330 1.273 2.031 - =

Total expense 224,158 203,979 29,998 2,521 9,376 13,710 63,773 343,536 311,063

Change in year before appropriations 1,673 2,919 (547) 2,641 - 242 969 4,978 8,029

Change in net assets (1.673) (2.919) 547 (2.641) - (242) (969) (4.978) (8.029)

Surplus before pension expense adjustment - - - - - - - - -

Pension expense adjustment 5.663 1.004 - - - - - 5.663 1.004

Net assets after pension adjustment 5,663 1,004 (1) - - - - - 5,663 1,004 (1)

Note: (1) See Note 14
Schedule 1
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DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY

Schedule of Revenue and Expense - Operating
Year Ended March 31, 2003 (With Comparatives Figures for 2002)
(in Thousands of Dollars)

Administration Facilities
Academic Academic Support and General Management Student Services Institution Total
2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002
Revenue $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Provincial government operating grants - - - - - - - - - - 100,886 100,842 100,886 100,842
Other government grants and contracts 1,421 1,398 - - - - - - 30 13 5,289 - 6,740 1,411
Corporations and foundations 738 430 - - - - - - - - - - 738 430
Tuition fees 3,807 3,111 - - - - - - - - 63,612 53,693 67,419 56,804
Non-credit and other fees 7,114 6,862 45 - 1,994 1,519 528 339 1,486 1,252 3,144 2,394 14,311 12,366
General - - 9 g 379 332 594 636 653 659 - - 1,635 1,640
Gifts 541 615 35 29 - 10 - - 540 450 - - 1,116 1,104
Investment - = - = - = - = - = 2,321 2,357 2,321 2,357
Endowment transfers - - - - - - - - - - 4,647 4,559 4,647 4,559
Ancillary sales and service - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
External cost recoveries 23,996 23,311 693 746 551 543 690 705 88 80 - - 26,018 25,385
Amortization of deferred capital contributions - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total revenue 37,617 35,727 782 788 2,924 2,404 1,812 1,680 2,797 2,454 179,899 163,845 225,831 = 206,898
Expense
Salaries
Academic 89,036 82,415 - - 38 24 - - 744 578 - - 89,818 83,017
Library 2,790 2,613 - - - - - - - - - - 2,790 2,613
Plant maintenance 79 74 - - - - 8,001 8,161 - - - - 8,080 8,235
Administrative and support 25,853 24,807 5,635 5,656 10,164 9,884 2,017 1,976 2,033 1,920 - - 45,702 44,243
Benefits costs 18.125 13.343 950 766 1.885 1.440 1.872 1.705 492 324 23.324 17,578
Total salaries and benefits 135,883 123,252 6,585 6,422 12,087 11,348 11,890 11,842 3,269 2,822 - - 169,714 155,686
Library acquisitions 3,401 3,414 3 4 22 23 - - 2 2 - - 3,428 3,443
Laboratory and teaching supplies 2,896 2,782 - - - - - - - - - - 2,896 2,782
Equipment and service 2,116 2,139 2,502 2,488 189 189 663 1,042 277 216 - - 5,747 6,074
Finance costs 47 40 5 6 28 19 14 15 - - 728 577 822 657
Utilities and taxes 50 40 - - - - 8,684 6,994 - - - - 8,734 7,034
Externally contracted services 5,839 5,274 75 121 942 818 4,138 4,575 181 315 - - 11,175 11,103
Scholarships, bursaries and prizes 752 530 2 - - - - - 4,988 4,710 - - 5,742 5,240
Ancillary cost of sales and service - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Travel 2,707 2,536 43 72 294 267 19 49 457 371 - - 3,520 3,295
General operating 6,371 4,890 812 299 2,284 2,144 2,495 2,335 423 335 169 138 12,554 10,141
Internal / interfund transfers 4.506 3.613 (2.121) (1.846) 162 B (3.506) (4.574) 653 544 132 750 (174) (1.476)
Total expense 164,568 148,510 7,906 7,566 16,008 14,845 24,397 22,278 10,250 9,315 1,029 1,465 224,158 203,979
Change in year before appropriations (126,951) (112,783) (7,124) (6,778) (13,084) (12,441) (22,585) (20,598) (7,453) (6,861) 178,870 162,380 1,673 2,919
Change in appropriations (4.380) 1.396 (82) 16 (21) (156) 64 (155) (601) (94) 3.347 (3.926) (1.673) (2.919)
Surplus before pension expense adjustment (131,331) (111,387) (7,206) (6,762) (13,105) (12,597) (22,521) (20,753) (8,054) (6,955) 182,217 158,454 - -
Pension expense adjustment - - - - - - - - - - (5.663) (1.004) (5.663) (1.004)
Change in net assets after pension adjustment (131,331) (111,387) (7,206) (6,762) (13,105) (12,597) (22,521) (20,753) (8.054) (6,955) 187,880 159,458 5,663 1,004 (1)
Note: (1) See Note 14
Schedule 2
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Revenue

Provincial government operating grants
Other government grants and contracts
Corporations and foundations

Tuition fees

Non-credit and other fees

General

Gifts

Investment

Endowment transfers

Ancillary sales and service

External cost recoveries

Amortization of deferred capital contributions

Total revenue

Expense
Salaries
Academic
Library
Plant maintenance
Administrative and support
Benefits costs
Pension expense adjustment
Total salaries and benefits

Library acquisitions
Laboratory and teaching supplies
Equipment and service
Finance costs
Utilities and taxes
Externally contracted services
Scholarships, bursaries and prizes
Ancillary cost of sales and service
Travel
General operating
Internal / interfund transfers

Total expense

Change in year before appropriations
Change in appropriations
Surplus for the year

Arts Centre
2002

2003

DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY
Schedule of Revenue and Expense - Ancillary

Year Ended March 31, 2003 (With Comparatives Figures for 2002)

(in Thousands of Dollars)

2002

Dalplex & Arena
2002

Personal Computing
Purchase Centre

2002

$

120

2,088

$

$

2,079

26,684

2,208

419
55

402

43

477
60

2,079

27,020

294
3,652
445

474

25
29
57
37

1,507

94

(15)

445

64
30
56
29

1,545

1
83

ar)

537

237
116
7
18

5,141

5
254
312

176

188
129

4,391

813
846
1,235
4,143

9,097

32
1,283
5107

2,208

2,236

Housing and
Conference Services
2003 2002
$ $
217 212
10,975 9,195
11,192 9,407
313 294
1,537 1,454
256 199
2,106 1,947
353 292
699 611
1,302 999
802 681
20 24
794 550
5,422 4180
11,498 9,284
(306) 123
306 (123)

6,627

a7

17

2,045

34
(34)

26,947

73
(73)

* The reduction in Food Service expense relates to a change in the contractual arrangement with the provider.

Schedule 3



Revenue

Provincial government operating grants

Other government grants and contracts

Corporations and foundations

Tuition fees

Non-credit and other fees

General

Gifts

Investment

Endowment transfers

Ancillary sales and service

External cost recoveries

Amortization of deferred capital contributions
Total revenue

Expense
Salaries
Academic
Library
Plant maintenance
Administrative and support
Benefits costs
Pension expense adjustment
Total salaries and benefits

Library acquisitions
Laboratory and teaching supplies
Equipment and service
Finance costs
Utilities and taxes
Externally contracted services
Scholarships, bursaries and prizes
Ancillary cost of sales and service
Travel
Amortization of capital assets
General operating
Internal / interfund transfers

Total expense

Change in year before appropriations
Change in net assets
Surplus for the year

DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY
Schedule of Revenue and Expense for Restricted Funds

Year Ended March 31, 2003 (With Comparatives Figures for 2002)

(in Thousands of Dollars)

Endowment
2003 2002
$ $
1,087 1,063
13,408 12,927
(5,119) (4,999)

9,376 8,991
1,452 1,143
312 199
165 111
1,929 1,453
44 49
40 14
57 86
1,013 1,198
4,526 4,705
123 115
314 353
1.330 1.018
9,376 8,991
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Special Purpose

2003 2002
$ $
511 194
873 707
485 467
3,837 5,342
5,965 2,729
33 70
118 155
2,130 1,903
13,952 11,567
613 611
3,278 3,702
386 424
4,277 4,737
211 184
283 364
579 773
4 -
2,403 1,726
790 657
616 551
3,274 2,178
1273 989
13,710 12,159
242 (592)
(242) 592

Research
2003 2002

$ $
43,934 38,798
19,176 17,012
435 416
743 962
11 1
137 73
306 211
64,742 57,473
7,808 5,780
15,992 13,903
1,899 1,493
25,699 21,176
463 488
5,534 4,386
3,762 3,990
10 13
8,366 7,275
9,212 7,336
4,839 3,653
3,857 3,952
2.031 4634
63,773 56,903
969 570
(969) (570)
Schedule 4



